

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Ground Floor. Secretariat Building, PICC
City Of Pasay, Metro Manila

COMPANY REG. NO. A199817412

CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

This is to certify that the amended articles of incorporation of the

THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CO. (PHILS.), INC.

(Amending Article III thereof)

copy annexed, adopted on November 24, 2017 by majority vote of the Board of Directors and by the vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least two-thirds of the outstanding capital stock, and certified under oath by the Corporate Secretary and a majority of the Board of Directors of the corporation was approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provision of Section 16 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, approved on May 1, 1980, and copies thereof are filed with the Commission.

Unless this corporation obtains or already has obtained the appropriate Secondary License from this Commission, this Certificate does not authorize it to undertake business activities requiring a Secondary License from this Commission such as, but not limited to acting as: broker or dealer in securities, government securities eligible dealer (GSED), investment adviser of an investment company, close-end or open-end investment company, investment house, transfer agent, commodity/financial futures exchange/broker/merchant, financing company and time shares/club shares/membership certificates issuers or selling agents thereof. Neither does this Certificate constitute as permit to undertake activities for which other government agencies require a license or permit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of this Commission to be affixed to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, Philippines, this 2 A day of March, Twenty Eighteen.



FERDINAND B. SALES

Director

Company Registration and Monitoring Department

COVER SHEET

for Applications at COMPANY REGISTRATION AND MONITORING DEPARTMENT

Nature of Application																			SI	EC Re	egistra	ation	Numi	oer					
	AMENDMENT																Α	1	9	9	8	1	7	4	1	2			
												F	orme	r Cor	npan	y Na	me												
T	Н	E		М	Α	N	U	F	Α	С	Т	U	R	Е	R	S		L	l	F	E								
I	N	S	Ü	R	Α	N	С	E		С	Ο.		(P	Н	1	L	S.	,	1	N	C.								
		<u> </u>																										<u> </u>	T
<u>L</u>	AMENDED TO: New Company Name																												
[Ī	<u> </u>											<u> </u>					<u> </u>	T					<u> </u>					
<u> </u>	I	L		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	I		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	I					<u> </u>					I			I		
[L T	l [I	l	l	<u> </u>	I			 			I	 			 	<u> </u>	 	I				I		<u> </u>	L		I
																		<u> </u>											
Γ.				Ι	Γ.	١.,	١.		П				No./St	reet/E	T		T	wn)F	T	ce)	4					l			
6	8	0	1		١	14	چ		T	0	w	E	P		*	Y	٨		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	A	~	E	н	V	Ē	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
m	*	K	٨	t	1		C	1	Т	Y							<u> </u>										215	CODE	
																			<u> </u>							ì	2		6
1									OMPANY INFORMATION pany's Telephone Number/s Mobile Number							·——													
									884-5433																				
											С	ONT	ACT F	ERS	INI MC	FORM	IATIO	N											
			Name	of Co	ntact l	Persor		The de	signated	i persoi	MUS	<u>T</u> be a		n/Trustee/Partner/Officer/Resident Agent of the Corporation ail Address Telephone Nun						ber/s Mobile Number									
		ВА	SILI	O O.	VIS	AYA	, JR.		Basilio_Visaya@manulife.com						8845433 loc. 7052 091753469				945										
L										•		Ç	ontaci	Pers	on's	Addre	:ss	•	I							·			
										- T	σbe	ãcco	mpli	fied	Бу С	RMD	Per												
Assi	gned	Proc	essoi	·														Date							Sign	ature			
																								***************************************	····	***********		·	
														ı						······································									,
De	cum	ent i	D.																										
Reco	eived l	у Со	грога	te Fili	ng ar	nd Red	cords	Divis	ion (CFRD)																		
⊢0!V	varde r	a to: 1	Carr	orata	. ond	Dod	- a#ah	in D.	بدامات	stlam I	اماداها																		
				orale en La		Parti nit	iersii	ib ixe	gistra	HIOH	JIVISI	OH																	
						ysis a	nd Au	ıdit E	Divisio	n												- :							
Licensing Unit Compliance Monitoring Division																													

2

AMENDED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

0

THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CO. (PHILS.), INC.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WE, all of legal age, majority of whom are residents of the Philippines, have this day voluntarily associated ourselves together for the purpose of forming a stock corporation under the laws of the Philippines:

AND WE DO HEREBY CERTIFY: That

FIRST: The name of said corporation shall be THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CO. (PHILS.), INC., hereinafter called the "Corporation".

SECOND. The purpose for which the Corporation is organized and formed is:

PRIMARY PURPOSE

To undertake and write insurance upon the life of individuals, and every insurance appertaining thereto or connected therewith, including reinsurance; to make contracts of insurance and reinsurance providing for all risks, hazards, guarantees and contingencies to which life, accident or health insurance is applicable; to indemnify against legal liability; to compute endowments and grant, purchase or dispose of annuities; to procure reinsurance of its risks; to issue policies stipulated to be with or without participation in profits; and to purchase for its own benefit any policy of insurance or other obligation of the Corporation as well as claims of policyholders.

THEY NAME MANGELEBOOK

The Corporation shall have the following secondary the posses, powers and objects:

- (a) To take, own, hold, deal in, mortgage protherwise create lien, and to lease, sell, convey, exchange, transfer or in any manner whatever dispuss of seal property, within or without the Republic of the Philippines, wherever situated; to mainsfraints, pinglines, or acquire in any lawful manner, and to hold, use, own, mortgage, pledge, sell, exchange, transfer or otherwise dispose, and to deal and trade in and with goods, weres, merchandise and parsonal property of every class and description and in any part of the world, all as the purpose for which the Corporation is formed may be convenient or necessary for the transaction of the lawful business of the Corporation.
- (b) To purchase, require, take over and manage all or any part of the rights, assets, business and property of any person, firm, association, partnership, syndicate or corporation, carrying on any business which the Corporation is emborized to early on, or possessed of property suitable for the purposes of the Corporation, and to pay for the same in property, cash, checks, bonds, stock, debentures or other obligations of the Corporation; and it undertake and assume the liabilities of any such person, firm, association, partnership, syndicate or corporation whose property or business may be taken over, or shares of whose capital stock may be acquired or world by the Corporation, but only to the extent permitted by law; to conduct in any lawful manner the whole or any part of any business so acquired, and to exercise all the powers necessary or convenient in and about the conduct and management of such business.
- (c) Insofar as the same may now or hereafter be permitted by law, to amalgamate or unite with, to manage, or combine or merge into the Corporation, any other corporation, association or business wherever furned, which has objects and purposes similar, analogous or subsidiary to any of the objects or purposes of the Corporation, carrying on any business capable of being conducted so as to benefit the Corporation, directly or indirectly, and to form, establish and bring out, and assist in the formation or establishment of any such corporation or association and to acquire, hold, deal in and with, and dispose of shares of interests the rain.
- (d) To apply for, putenous, or irrany manner to acquire and to wind it countries and operate, and to sell or in any manner dispose of, and to grant licenses or other rights in respect of, and in any manner deal in and with, any and all rights, inventions, improvements and processes used in

1886g - 1888年 - - 1883年1月1日新疆市

The second secon

connection with or secured under letters patent or confrights of the depathic of the philippines or other countries, or otherwise, and to work, operator of the will be indirectly effectuate those objects or any of them.

- (c) To guarantee, purchase, hold, sell, design that the fitting mortgage, plodge or otherwise dispose of the shares of the capital stock of army 200 fide, securities or evidence of indebtedness created by the Corporation or any other corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines or any other country, nation, state or government and while owner of said stock, bonds, securities or evidence of indebtedness, to exercise all the righty, powers and phivileness of oxing thin right to vote thereon, to the same extent as natural paraent might or could do; to sell the undertakings of the Corporation or any part thereof for such definition as the Corporation may deem fit, and in particular for shares, dependence or securities of any other corporation.
- (f) To enter into, make, perform and carry out contracts of every kind which may be recessary or convenient for the business of the Corporation, with any person, firm, association or gerporation, municipality, body politic, country, territory, state, government or colony or dependency thereof; to borrow money, and, without limit as to amount, to draw, make, accept, endorse, discount, execute and issue promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange, warrants, bonds, debantures and other negotiable or transferable instruments and evidences of indubtedness, whether secured by mortgage or otherwise, as well as to secure the same by mortgage, pledge, deed of trust or otherwise, so far as may be permitted by the lowe of the Republic of the Philippines.
- (g) To have one or more offices, to conduct its business and promote its objects within and without the Republic of the Philippines, and in all countries foreign thereto, without restrictions as to place or amount.
- (h) To appoint agents and representatives in all parts of the world for the purpose of carrying on any and all of the objects and purposes of the Corporation.

Jaco Trans. - Mayor, CTEON

- (i) To mortgage or pledge all or any part of its properties, rights, interests and franchise, including any or all share of stock, bonds, debentures, notes scrip or other obligations or evidence of indebtedness at any time owned by it.
- (j) In carrying on its business and in order to obtain and further the powers or purposes, to do any and all other acts or things, and to exercise any and all other powers which a natural person might or could do and exercise and which now or hereafter may be authorized by law, as principal, agent, contractor, trustee or otherwise, and either alone or in company with others, and, in addition, to have and to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges now or hereafter belonging to or conferred upon corporations under the provisions of the laws authorizing the formation of such corporation.
- (k) To do all such other things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of the above objects or any of them, or which may be conveniently carried out and done in connection therewith or which may be calculated directly or indirectly to enhance the value of or render profitable any business or property of the Corporation.

THIRD. The place where the principal office of the Corporation is to be established is in 16F LKG Tower, 6801 Ayala Avenue, Makati City (As amended on 11 August 2017 by the Board of Directors and on 24 November 2017 by the Stockholders).

FOURTH. The term for which the said Corporation is to exist is not exceeding fifty (50) years from and after the date of Incorporation.

FIFTH. The names, nationalities and addresses of the Incorporators are as follows:

NAME	<u>NATIONALITY</u>	RESIDENCE
CYNTHIA O. PEREZ-ESPAÑA	Filipino	51 Miller Street,
City		Filinvest II, Quezon
		Philippines
JOSE MARIA F. IGNACIO Loyola Heights, Quezon City	Filipino	33 C. Salvador Street

CECILLE O. IACINTO

Filipino

109 Sepath Street Avall Alabang Village Alabang Angghuppa Philloping

ROMEO B. LUALHATI

Filipino

Almong retuint of the Philippines of the Princip of

RENATO A VERGEL DE DIOS Filiplino

ja Penmin Street Tuhunan Village, Peranaque Philippines

SEXTH. The number of directors of the Corporation shall be nine 19); and the names, nationalities and residences of the first directors of the Corporation, who are to serve until their successors are duly elected and qualified as provided by the By-Laws, are as follows: (as amended on 06 April 2006).

ţ×

NAME	HATIONALITY	RESIDENCES
Cynthia O. Perez-Bepaña	anlightei	51 Miller Street Fillerest II, Quezon City Philippines
Jose Maria F. Ionacio	Pilipino	33 C. Salvador Street Loyola Heights, Quezon City Philippines
CECILLE O. IACINTO	Filipino	109 Basaba Street Ayala Alabang Village Alabang, Muntinhipa Philippines
ROMBO B. LUALHATT	Filipho	21 Mr. Vernon Street Filinvest I, Capitel District

日南北河区,连江湖山地泊至南山湖东水湖市,日泊区海域** 美棉、黄鹂

ramanan i kasaran limaa biri jaba

inger den en elikation by the second

A Maria

Phillippines

RENATO A. VERGEL DE DIOS

11 Petunia Street Tahanan Village, Paranaque

Philippines

SEVENTH: That the authorized capital stock of the Corporation is ONE BILLION PESOS (P1.000,000, 000,000). Philippine currency, divided into ONE MILLION (1,000,000) Common Shares with a par value of ONE THOUSAND PESOS (P1.000,00) per share. (as amended on 24 February 2012)

EIGHTH. At least twenty-five percent (25%) of the authorized capital stock stated above has been subscribed as follows:

Name of Subscribers	<u>Nationality</u>	No. of Shares <u>Subscribed</u>	Amount of Capital Stock Subscribed	Contributed Surplus Subscribed
Cynthia O. Perez-España	Filipino	1	P 100.00	P 20.00
Jose Maria F. Ignacio	Filipino	T	100.00	20.00
Cecille (). Jacinto	Filipino	1	100,00	20.00
Romeo E. Lualhati	Filipino	ţ	100.00	20.00
Renato A. Vergel de Dios	Filipino	emb	100.00	20.00
The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company TOTAL	Canadian	<u>2,499,995</u> 2,500,000	<u>249,999,500.00</u> P250,000,000.00	<u>49,999,900.00</u> P50,000,000.00

NINTH. The above-named subscribers have paid at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the total subscription as follows:

Name of Subscribers	Amount Subscribed	Amount Paid on Subscription	Contributed Surplus Paid-in	Total Paid-in
Cynthia O. Perez-España	P 100.00	P 100.00	P 20.00	P 120.00
Jose Maria F. Ignacio	100.00	100.00	30.00	120.00
Cecille O. Jacinto	100.00	100.00	20.00	120.00
Romeo B. Lualhuti	100.00	100.00	20.00	120.00
Renato A. Vergel de Dios	100.00	00.00	20.00	120.00
The Manufacturers Life				
Insurance Company	249,999,500,00	349,999,500,00	49,999,900,00	299,999,400.00
TOTAL	P250,000,000.00	1250,000,000.00	P50,000,000.00	P300.000.000.00

Jahn Jakanidas Indonesias salah dar

700mm (超速20mm) (网络超级制度超越数量



TENTH. Macaria Trinidad F. Gaspar him been elseled by the substribers as treasurer-intense of the Corporation to act as such until her subsequent induly elected and qualified in accordance with the By-Laws, and that, as such treasurer-in trian, she has been authorized to receive for and in the name and for the benefit of the Corporation all subscriptions had by the subscribers.

11998 at Makati City, Philippines.

CYNEGOLA O MERESCHESPANA

BH marke Jacus

CECILLE O. JACINTO

TORE MYRTON: IMACIO

ROMEO EL LUALHATI

TIEMATO A VERGEL DE DIOS

SIGNED IN THE PRESINCE OF:

- Alexander

And the second control of the second of the

skeri kukusisa mampi dibuni dan ki

rydd decen i deildyl ISSOS



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) MAKATI CITY

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for Makail City, Philippines, personally appeared-

大学的 1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年,1985年		
NAME.	COMMUNITY TAX CERTIFICATE NO	
CYNTHIA O. PEREZ-ESPAÑA	06371660	04/14/98 - Quezon City
JOSE MARIA F. IGNACIO	07814353	03/24/98 - Makati City
CECILLE O. JACINTO	01432123	01/19/98 - Makati City
ROMEO E. LUALHATI	07799978	03/13/98 - Makati City
RENATO A. VERGEL DE DIOS	78003003	03/13/98 - Mnkati City

known to me and by me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing document and who acknowledged to me that the same is their own free and voluntary act and deed.

IN TESTMONY WHERBOF, I have beteanto set my hand and affixed my notarial sent this day of NOV II 6 1998 , 1998, at Mekati City, Philippines.

Doc. No. Page No. 100. Book No. XIV. Series of 1998.

tautic oğcender 31, 1996 Lam akinda kindir (1886)

DIRECTORS' CERTIFICATE OF THE AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CO. (PHILS.), INC.

FEB 2 2 2013

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

We, the undersigned Directors, being a majority of the Board of Directors of THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CO. (PHILS,), INC. (the "Corporation"), do hereby certify that:

- 1. The attached Amended Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation embodies the amendment to Article Three to reflect the change in the principal office; and
- 2. The above amendment was duly approved by at least a majority of the members of the Board of Directors at the regular meeting held on 11 August 2017 and by the vote of the stockholders representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the total outstanding capital stock of the Corporation at their special meeting held on 24 November 2017 at 16th Floor, LKG Tower, Ayala Avenue Makati City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been signed this ____ of ___ at _MAKATI CITY .

RYAN CHARLAND

Director

TIN 446-903-605

LOURDES MANTARING

Director

TIN 177-588-553

RHODA REGINA RARA

Director

TIN 132-173-428

JANETTE PEÑA

Director

TIN 132-173-276

MARK STEVEN O'DELL

Director/Chairman

TIN 435-923-849

Attested by:

BASILIO O. VISAYA, JR.

Corporate Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
Makati City) S.s.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for Makati City, personally appeared the following:

Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date & Place Issued
Mark Steven O' Dell		
Ryan Charland		
Rhoda Regina Rara		
Janette Peña		
Lourdes Mantaring		

All known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Directors' Certificate consisting of two (2) pages including this page wherein the Acknowledgment is written and they acknowledged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

	WITNESS MY	'HAND	AND	SEAL on	this	day of _	2 4 NOV	2017	
in	MAKATI GITY					,			
TT !		·							

Doc. No. 483; Page No. 98; Book No. CXLV!; Series of 2017.

FELIPE I. ILEDAN JR.

Notary Public for and in Makati City
Until Dec. 31, 2018, Appt. No. M-13
Roll No. 27625, TIN 136897808
Rm. 412, 4th Fir. VGP Center, Ayala, Makati City
2017 PTR No. 5942444 issued 12/7/16, Mla.
IBP No. 974042; 8/18/14
MCLE Comp. V-0023610, 8/26/2016

CORPORATE SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, **BASILIO O. VISAYA**, JR., of legal age, Filipino, with office address at 24th Floor, LKG Tower, Ayala Avenue, Makati City, Philippines, after being duly sworn in accordance with law, depose and say that:

- 1. I am the duly elected Corporate Secretary of THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE INSURANCE CORP. (PHIL.), INC., ("Corporation"), a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Philippines, with office address at 16F LKG Tower, Ayala Avenue, Makati City, Philippines.
- 2. To the best of my knowledge, no action or proceeding has been filed or is pending before any Court involving an intra-corporate dispute and/or claim by any person or group against the Board of Directors, individual directors and/or major corporate officers of the Corporation as its duly elected and/or appointed directors or officers or vice versa.

JAN 2 3 2018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my signature this _____th day of _____ 2018 at Makati City, Philippines.

BASILIO O. VISAYA, JR. Corporate Secretary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by BASILIO O. VISAYA, JR. who is personally known to me to be the same person who presented this instrument and signed the instrument in my presence, this ___ day of _____JAN 2 3 2018 at Makati City, Philippines, with the affiant exhibiting to me his Passport No. P0397243A valid until 27 September 2021 issued in Manila.

Doc. No. 324 Page No. 66 Book No. 2 Series of 2018.

FRANCES LANKA S. CANTO
Notary Public for Makati City
Commission until December 31, 2018

24th Floor LKG Towar, 6801 Ayala Avenue, Makati City
Appointment No. NI-515 (2017-2018)
Roll of Attorneys No. 63449

PTR No. 11222601J; 01-17-2017; Las Piñas City
IBP No. 000947; 04-24-2017; Las Piñas City
MQLE Compliance No. V = 0019313; 13 April 2016